

No. 73794-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHAD STEVENS,

Appellant,

v.

BELLEVUE FARM OWNERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851
Jason P. Amala, WSBA No. 37054
Beth A. Davis, WSBA No. 45674
Counsel for Appellant

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS
AMALA PLLC
403 Columbia Street, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 462-4334

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 MAR 14 PM 3:42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- III
- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3
- III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3
- IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
 - A. Mr. Stevens’ Counterclaim Under RCW 64.38 and His Counterclaim for Claim Abuse of Process..... 4
 - B. Mr. Stevens Requests a Stay Regarding the Newly Added Counterclaims 6
 - C. The Special Master Acknowledges the Need to Prevent the Disclosure of Privileged Information..... 6
 - D. The Trial Court Concludes Mr. Stevens’ Attorney’s Fees and Costs Should Be Characterized as “Damages” for a Jury to Decide, Rather than “Costs” for the Trial Court to Decide, But Certifies Its Decision for Appellate Review 7
 - E. The Special Master Denies BFOA’s Request for Privileged Information 7
 - F. Mr. Stevens Moved for a Protective Order to Prevent Discovery of Privileged Information, and Renewed His Request that the Court Bifurcate and/or Stay Counterclaims 12 and 13..... 9
 - G. BFOA Moved for Reconsideration of the March 30th Order... 9
 - H. The Special Master Defers the Motions to the Trial Court..... 10
 - I. BFOA Issues Subpoenas for Mr. Stevens’ Counsel 10
 - J. The Trial Court Fails to Employ Any Trial Management Technique to Avoid the Acknowledged, Irreparable Prejudice

	Mr. Stevens Will Suffer from Producing Privileged Information	11
K.	This Court Determined the Trial Court Committed Probable Error and Granted Discretionary Under RAP 2.3(b)(2).....	13
V.	ARGUMENT	13
A.	The Court Should Reverse the Trial Court’s Order That Mr. Stevens’ Attorney’s Fees and Costs are “Damages” for a Jury to Decide Rather than “Costs” for the Trial Court to Decide .	14
B.	The Court Should Reverse the Trial Court’s Order Compelling Mr. Stevens to Produce Privileged Information	20
C.	The Court Should Reverse the Trial Court’s Order Refusing to Bifurcate and Stay Counterclaims 12 and 13.....	23
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boone v. Vanliner Ins. Co.,
91 Ohio St. 3d. 209, 744 N.E.2d 154 (2001) 25

Dana v. Piper,
73 Wn. App. 761, 295 P.3d 305 (2013) 20, 21

Del Rosario v. Del Rosario,
116 Wn. App. 886, 68 P.3d 1130 (2003) 24

Hough v. Stockbridge,
152 Wn. App. 328, 216 P.3d 1077 (2009) 14, 15, 17

Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC,
139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007) 15, 16, 17

Pappas v. Holloway,
114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30 (1990) 21

Roats v. Blakely Island Maint. Comm'n, Inc.,
169 Wn. App. 263, 279 P.3d 943 (2012) 14

Western National Assurance Co. v. Hecker,
43 Wn. App. 816, n. 1 (1986) 25

STATUTES

RCW 64.38 passim

RULES

CR 42(b) 9, 23

RAP 2.3 (b)(2) 13

RPC 3.7 22
